believe that the stock offers a sufficient expected return to
compensate for the risks within a year, so we turn to a
Reduce recommendation (previously Accumulate).
However, we believe that the company should be
examined with an investment horizon of at least several
years.

Revenue development in different scenarios,
2024-2039e, MEUR

4 5 8 13 21 31 45 63 85
112

144
180

216
242254260

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

e

2
0

2
6

e

2
0

2
7e

2
0

2
8

e

2
0

2
9

e

2
0

3
0

e

2
0

3
1e

2
0

3
2

e

2
0

3
3

e

2
0

3
4

e

2
0

3
5

e

2
0

3
6

e

2
0

3
7e

2
0

3
8

e

2
0

3
9

e

Pessimistic Baseline Optimistic

EBIT development in different scenarios,
Fiscal periods 2024-2039e, MEUR

-19 -17 -16 -14 -10 -5 1 8 17
36 45 54

65 72 76 78

-50.0

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

e

2
0

2
6

e

2
0

2
7e

2
0

2
8

e

2
0

2
9

e

2
0

3
0

e

2
0

3
1e

2
0

3
2

e

2
0

3
3

e

2
0

3
4

e

2
0

3
5

e

2
0

3
6

e

2
0

3
7e

2
0

3
8

e

2
0

3
9

e

Pessimistic Baseline Optimistic

Source: Inderes

Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/S Revenue growth-% EBIT-% EV/EBIT P/E P/B
Company MEUR MEUR 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e

Aiforia Technologies 104 101 21.4 15.0 66% 60% -253% -158% 46.5

CellaVision 434 420 5.9 5.2 6% 12% 28% 29% 20.8 17.9 27.6 23.5 5.2

Grail 1262 671 5.2 4.3 19% 20% -365% -304% 0.8

Illumina 11791 12451 3.4 3.3 -2% 3% 22% 23% 15.7 14.4 20.1 18.2 4.5

Immunovia 14 10 55.9 9.3 500% 4.9

Nanopore 1410 1063 4.0 3.1 21% 28% -64% -42% 2.6

Pfizer 119451 158996 2.9 2.9 -1% 0% 35% 35% 8.4 8.3 8.0 7.8 1.5

Prenetics 145 109 1.6 0.9 131% 83% -39% -2%

Quest Diagnostics 17212 22297 2.4 2.3 10% 4% 16% 16% 14.8 13.9 18.1 16.7 2.6

Roche Holding 233603 258401 3.8 3.7 4% 4% 34% 34% 11.2 10.7 13.4 12.6 5.6

Standard BioTools 360 134 0.9 0.8 -1% 12% -67% -36% 1.1

Nightingale Health (Inderes) 165 110 21.2 15.0 20% 57% -331% -198% -6.4 -7.6 -10.1 -10.7 2.4

Average 9.8 4.6 25% 66% -65% -41% 14.2 13.0 17.4 15.7 7.5

Median 1262 671 3.8 3.3 8% 12% -12% 7% 14.8 13.9 18.1 16.7 3.6

Diff-% to median -87% -84% 360% 144% 379% -33%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes. NB: The market cap Inderes uses does not consider own shares held by the company.

DCF model 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e 2035e 2036e 2037e 2038e 2039e TERM

Revenue growth-% 4.2 % 19.5 % 57.5 % 61.0 % 56.8 % 50.0 % 45.0 % 40.0 % 35.0 % 32.0 % 28.0 % 25.0 % 20.0 % 12.0 % 5.0 % 2.5 % 2.5 %

EBIT-% -426.6 % -331.4 % -197.6 % -108.8 % -46.1 % -16.9 % 2.9 % 13.3 % 20.3 % 32.0 % 31.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 %

EBIT (operating profit) -18.6 -17.3 -16.2 -14.4 -9.5 -5.2 1.3 8.4 17.3 35.9 44.6 53.9 64.7 72.5 76.1 78.0

+ Depreciation 8.2 8.2 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.8 5.9 6.1 6.4 6.3 6.7 7.1 7.4 7.8 8.5 8.4

- Paid taxes -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.3 -0.1 -0.4 -1.3 -3.6 -5.6 -8.1 -12.9 -14.5 -15.2 -15.6

- Tax, financial expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

+ Tax, financial income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Change in working capital 0.0 -1.0 -1.8 -0.3 -0.6 -1.2 -2.5 -1.8 -2.2 -2.7 -3.1 -3.6 -3.6 -2.6 -1.2 -0.6

Operating cash flow -10.5 -10.1 -11.5 -8.4 -4.7 -0.4 4.6 12.3 20.1 36.0 42.5 49.3 55.6 63.1 68.1 70.2

+ Change in other long-term liabilities -0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Gross CAPEX -5.8 -4.3 -4.9 -5.3 -5.7 -6.0 -6.4 -6.8 -7.3 -7.5 -7.7 -7.9 -8.2 -8.3 -8.3 -8.7

Free operating cash flow -17.0 -14.4 -16.4 -13.7 -10.4 -6.4 -1.8 5.4 12.9 28.5 34.8 41.4 47.4 54.8 59.8 61.4

+/- Other 0.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FCFF -17.0 -11.4 -13.4 -10.7 -7.4 -3.4 1.2 5.4 12.9 28.5 34.8 41.4 47.4 54.8 59.8 61.4 539

Discounted FCFF -11.3 -11.6 -8.1 -4.9 -2.0 0.6 2.4 5.1 9.8 10.5 10.9 10.9 11.1 10.6 9.5 83.4

Sum of FCFF present value 127 138 150 158 163 165 164 162 157 147 138 126 115 104 93.0 83.4

Enterprise value DCF 127

- Interest bearing debt -0.8

+ Cash and cash equivalents 66.0

-Minorities 0.0

-Dividend/capital return 0.0

Equity value DCF 192

Equity value DCF per share 3.2

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 20.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 10.0 %

Cost of debt 10.0 %

Equity Beta 2.5

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 0.50%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 14.9 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 14.2 %

Source: Inderes

DCF-calculation

-30%

22%

108%

2025e-2029e

2030e-2034e

2035e- ja TERM

Key figures

2025e-2029e 2030e-2034e 2035e- ja TERM

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is presented on an inverted scale for clarity.